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ShPi T. B. Vittal Eao: May I take it that a decision will be reached before the esd of 1953?

Shri Raj Bahadur: We hope so.

Plantation Workers

*588. Shri Oopala Bao: Will the Minister of Labour be pleased to state the progress so far made by the planters in regard to providing housing accommodation to plantation labourers?

The Minister of Labour (Shri V. V.
Giii): At the 3rd Session of the Industrial Conimittee on Plantations held in November, 1950, the emplojwrs agreed to construct houses according t0 '£[ppr0Ted standî ̂ 8 per cent, of labour population every year.
To watch the progress of housing, the Government of India have requested the main Planters’ Associations to submit half*yearly reports in a prescribed form and these reports are being received. Two statements, one showing the number of houses constructed by estates during each of the five halfi-
yearly periods ended the 31st March, 1953 and the other showing the number of houses available on the 31st March, 1953 for plantation workers are laid on the Table of the House. [See Apspendix III, annexure Nos. 36 and 37.]

mm Gopala Bao: The Statement î ws l&at about 88 per cent, of the "workers are without houses. In view the slow progress made, do Government propose to enact any legislation on this matter?

«uri V. V. Girt: There is legislation already, the Plantation 'Labour Act of 1951, which unfortunately has 'not 1»een put Into effect. Efforts are now being made, since there is not Uiat depression in the tea industry which they complained of before, to hasten up this matter.

Shri Gopala Bao: May I know. Sir, whether the so-called kutcha and semi'pucca houses are unfit for human habitation and if so whether Government are going to take the nacessary steps to see that the planters erect at least habitable houses with the minimum necessary equipment?

Shri V. V. Giri: Government are aware of the position.

Shrlmati Bena ChakravflErtty: May
I know if the various planters’ associations have fulfilled tEeir pledge of erecting 8,000 houses every year?

Shri Y. V. Giri: They have not fulfilled the pledge completely.

Shri T. B. Vittal Bao: In the statement the houses are classified into kutcha, pucca and approved. What is the floor area of the approved house?

Shri V. V. Giri: I have not got the information here.

Transfer of Railway Claims Office

*591. Shri S. N. flinffii: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to refer to the answer to starred question
No. 700 on 20th August, 1953 and state
what are ihe exceptional circumstances tiiat conweUed a major redistribution in the case of the NJl. Railway alMie
<unlike other Railway inheritî more than one claims oflftce) so that the work of the Muzaffarpur Region which constitutes the major portion of the work of iAe Gorakhpur office was transforr-

ed?

The Depaty Minister of Railways and Transpori (Shri Alagesan): This was done as a matter of administrative convenience, and keeping in view the position regarding availability of accommodation and staff at Calcutta and Gorakhpur.
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Golonies around Delhi

1«92.filiri N. P. DMBOdAW: (a) WiU
•the Minister of Health be pleased to stile tfaêstcps tatei or proposed to be tadoen to ppôFfie fOtered wter to the residents of various Rehabilitation and other colmies that have spnmg up round Delhi and New Delhi, as meiv-
tkmed in ̂ «nnnal administrative reports the Ministry for the year 1952-
SS?

(b) Have Government sanctioned any amount or do they propose to sanction some amount for the said woiicT

(c) If so. what is the amount spent or when is it likely to be utilized for the aaod

The Deputy Miidster of Beaitli (flhrimsti ̂ Ctaidnucklar): (a) Water supply :̂as been given in various Rehabilitation and other Colonies sprung up round Delhi and New Delhi as mentioned in the annual administrative report of the Ministry of Healfii tor the year 195̂53. They are ilajteder N«gar, Patel Nagar (East and West), Malkaganj» R̂ bilitation Colonies to the north of Delhi in Civil Lines,'Nizamuddin village and Nizamuddin Esrtension, Jangpura Neighbourhood ‘A* and ‘B* and Jangpura Extensions, part of Lajpat Nagar, Kalkaji etc. In certain cases like Tehar i.e.
Tllak Nf̂ar deep tube wells have been sunk and filtered water from that source is being supplied. In colonies like Malvlya Nagar, several surface wells have been harnessed and in certain other colonies hand pumps have been provided which would be r̂laced by the filtered water supply for which steps are being taken.

(b) -The Government of India have sanctioned the necessary amounts of leans to the Delhi Jcdnt Water and Sewage Board for auîlying water to the Constituent Bodies who in turn aupply water to the new colonies.

(c) The total estimated cost of water supply schemes formulated by the Delhi Joint Water and Sewage
Board is Rs. 3,62,25,000 and the loan
so far paid by the Government to the Board amounts to Rs. 1,46,02,000. The
exact amount of the money spent so far cannot be stated as the money is spent by the various authorities e.g., Delhi Joint Water and Sewage Board, Delhi Municipal Committee, New
Delhi Municipal Committee, and the Notified Area Committee, Civil Lines and als(Tby the Rehabilitation Ministry.

Shri Mimiswamy: May I know. Sir, at what intervals the filtered water of Delhi is set for bacteriological examination?

Simmati Chaadrasekhar: I have no information.

Adult Civilian Training Scheme

*594. Shri C. R. Caiowdary; Will the Minister of Labour be pleased to state:

(a) what is the annual expenditure on the working of training institutes opened under the Adult Civilian Training Scheme; and

(b) the total number of perstms State-wise who have Received training diploma in craftmanship?

The Minister of Labour (Shri V. V.
Girl): (a) Rs. 54,21.500 during 1952-
53; out of which the Central Government’s  share is Rs. 34,20,900  and
State Governments’ share is Rs. 20,00,600.

(b) A statement is placed on the Table of the House. [See Appendix III, annexure No. 38.]

Shri C. R, Chowdary: May I know whether this diploma is recognised by the State Governments?

Shri V. V. Girl: Many of the State Governments ĥve given recognition to it.

